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Basile Baumann Prost & Associates, Inc. 
Public/Private Development Advisors 

Janual) 22,2007 

Paul DdVecchio 
MR Ra1dall Capital LLC 
c/o Monument Realty, LLC 
1155 Cmnecticut Avenue, NW, 7th Floor 
Washington, DC 20036 

Re: Economic and Fiscal Impact Analysis -Randall School Property Project 

Dear Mr. DelVecchio: 

Nichols Center 
177 Defense Highway 

Annapolis, MD 21401 
Phone: (410) 266-7800 

Fax: (410) 266-7866 

Pursuart to your request, we hereby submit this report (with supporting documentation) of an Economic 
and Fis;;al Impact Study for the Randall School site development, a proposed mixed-use development 
located in Washington, DC. 

The sutject site is a proposed mixed-use redevelopment of the Randall School Property in Washington, 
DC. Th~ proposed Randall School project will, at project build-out, comprise nearly 756,700 square feet 
of deve opment. The development includes 434,600 square feet of residential development ( 430 condo 
units, 20 percent of which are affordable at 80% of AMI), a 99,900 square foot Corcoran School, and 635 
below-grade parking spaces. 

Based en the available data, our analysis and experience with conducting economic and fiscal impact 
evaluati )ns in the District of Columbia, the Randall School project, upon build-out, will provide 430 new 
resident\al units and create 126 new jobs on-site that will generate approximately $5.8 million (current 
2006 dollars) in annual tax revenue to the District of Columbia. 

We hereby disclose that we have no undisclosed interest in the site, and our employment and 
compen:;ation are not contingent upon our findings and conclusions. The study is subject to the comments 
made th·oughout this report and to all assumptions and limiting conditions set forth rerein. 

Respectully submitted, 

James L Prost, AICP 
Principal 

David Starnes, AICP 
Vice President 

Gregory A. Jones 
Associate 
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Economic and Fiscal Impact Evaluation RandaU School Project 

SecUon 1 Introduction 

1. 1 Study Purpose 

It is our understanding that MR Randall Capital LLC seeks an Economic and Fiscal Impact Analysis of 
the rem:e of the existing Randall School to 430 residential (condos) units, of whkh 20 percent will be 
"affordable", and a 99,900 square foot Corcoran Art School facility as part of a Planned Unit 
Development (PUD) application to the District of Columbia. 

It is our understanding that the total project will comprise approximately 756,600 square feet of 
development, of which 434,600 is residential (condos), 99,900 is reserved for use by the Corcoran Art 
School, and 222,200 square feet is below-grade parking (a total of 606 parking spaces). 

1.2 Work Completed 

To add·ess the purpose of this study, BBP Associates conducted an Economic and Fiscal Impact 
Evaluat'on of this proposed development. As part of this study, BBP Associates completed the following: 

• Economic and Fiscal Impact Analysis - Using its in-house economic and fiscal impact model, 
quantified the economic benefits (number of residents, number of job:;, payroll, consumer 
expenditures) and related fiscal benefits (income tax of residents and employees living within the 
District, real property tax, personal property tax, retail sales tax, permit fees) to the District of 
Columbia for the project during the construction period and during annual operations at full build 
out for the development. Utilized the Bureau of Economic Analysis' RIMS II model to estimate 
indirect, or induced, impacts (e.g. income and sales tax benefits) to the Dis1rict as a result of the 
new investment in the area. 

• Qualitative Commentary - Provided commentary and quantitative evaluation of other economic 
benefits to the District including public benefits, as well as, financial benefits. This included but 
was not necessarily limited to: community revitalization and neighborhood enhancement, District 
housing goals, multiplier and economic impact to District from additional jobs and residents, 
attraction of new residents to the District, spin-off retail sales; and the perceived economic, 
market, and development impacts. 

• Draft and Final Report - Prepared a Draft and Final Report summarizing our findings and 
:.:onclusions, including all relevant tables and methodology utilized. 

1. 3 Report Organization 

This report is organized into three sections plus an appendix. The first section is the Introduction and 
outlines the study purpose and work completed for this evaluation. Section 2 provides a summary of the 
economi:.: and fiscal impact of the proposed project. The third section provides a qualitative summmy of 
the othe ~ public and economic benefits of the mixed-use development to the Di>trict. The appendix 
includes a summary of the methodology used to complete the economic and fiscal impact evaluation, a 
summary of the tables used to determine the economic and fiscal impacts and tables calculating the 
economi ~ and fiscal impact of the proposed development. 
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Randall School Project Economic and Fiscal Impact Evaluation ............................................................... 
Section 2 Economic and Fiscal Impact Evaluation 

2. 1 Development Program 

The subject site is a proposed mixed-use redevelopment of the Randall School Property in Washington, 
DC. The proposed Randall School project will, at project build-out, comprise nearly 756,600 square feet 
of development. The development includes 434,600 square feet of residential development ( 430 condo 
units, 20 percent of which are "affordable"), a 99,900 square foot college facility (Corcoran Art School), 
and 63:i below grade parking spaces (totaling 222,200 square feet of parking development) as part of a 
Plannec 1 Unit Development (PUD) application to the District of Columbia. 

2.2 Construction Period Economic and Fiscal Impacts (Constant 2006 Dollars) 

During :he construction period of the proposed Randall School project, a variety of new opportunities will 
be created. The construction will create 425 direct on-site jobs which will have an aggregate payroll of 
approximately $18.5 million. Furthermore, these direct jobs will create 375 additional indirect, or spin­
off, job.> off-site. These indirect jobs will have an aggregate payroll of approximately $13.2 million. 
Direct consumer expenditures will total $15.7 million and an estimated $43.1 million in material 
purchases will be made in the metropolitan area. 

The related fiscal impact of construction will be approximately $1.5 million in tax revenue to the District 
of Columbia. In all, the District of Columbia will receive roughly $951,900 in income tax (from 
construction workers living in the District), $184,100 in sales tax of materials purchases made in the 
District, $106,500 in indirect sales tax from off-site purchases by workers, and S:249,700 in building 
permits and fees. 

The following table summarizes the economic and fiscal benefits of the Randall School project during the 
construcion period. 

Summary of Estimated Economic and Fiscal Impacts 
Randall School Project 

Construction Period (2006 Dollars) 

Jobs (FTE) 
Payroll 
Material Purchases (regional) 
Consumer 1-vr-.on,n•t• 

Fiscal Impact to District 
Income Tax 
Direct Sales Tax 
Indirect Sales Tax 

Basile Baunann Prost&: Associates, Inc. 

$951,854 
$184,144 
$106,507 
$249,691 

375 
$13,210,184 

800 
$31,719,620 
$32,025,000 

711 
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Economic and Fiscal Impact Evaluation Randall S<:hool Project 

2.3 Operating Period Economic and Fiscal Impacts (Constant 2006 Dollars) 

Once construction is complete and market absorbed, impacts related to the Randall School project 
operations will continue on a sustained annual basis. The Randall School project, with an assumed market 
value of Jver $189 million, will provide (on site) a total of 126 jobs with an aggregz,te annual payroll of 
$6.4 million. In addition, this project will be the home to 430 households with total aggregate annual 
earnings of $42.5 million. 

Furthern:ore, the project will create over 513 additional indirect, or spin-off, jobs off-site as a result of 
expenditures made by the project's employees and residents. These indirect jobs will have an aggregate 
annual payroll of $18.1 million. The wages and salaries of project employees and re:;idents will annually 
generate an estimated $36.1 million in consumer expenditures. 

The rela1ed fiscal impact of the Randall School project will total $5.8 million in sustainable direct annual 
tax revenue to the District of Columbia. This includes an estimated $3.3 million in annual income tax, 
$1.5 million in annual real property tax, $509,200 in indirect retail sales, and $482,100 in personal 
property tax. 

The following table summarizes the sustainable annual economic and fiscal benefits of the Randall 
School rroject at build-out. 

Summary of Estimated Economic and Fiscal Impacts 
Randall School Project 

Operations Period (2006 Dollars) 

Annual Fiscal Impact to District 

430 
$24,520,540 
$42,542,989 

Income Tax $3,331,894 
Real Property Tax $1,501,933 
Indirect Sales Tax (off-site in District) $509,164 
Personal Pro ert Tax $482,087 
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Economic and Fiscal Impact Evaluation Randall School Project 

Section 3 Other Benefits 

The Raniall School redevelopment project will provide significant benefits to the District of Columbia 
includin~: creating new jobs, increasing tax revenues to the District, providing high-quality housing 
opportunities, and providing increased education opportunities for District residents and visitors. The 
investment will provide a high-quality residential mixed-use environment that will further reinforce and 
strengthf n the neighborhood making it a better place to work, visit and live. 

The development of a new facility for the Corcoran School will provide significant benefits to the District 
in terms of both employment and post-secondary educational capacity. The ccUege has estimated 
significant increases in employment and enrollment as part of the development cf the new Corcoran 
School facility. This represents significant increased workforce developmen: potential for the 
Washinfton, DC region. In total, the Corcoran School estimates a projected enrollment of 650 students 
(approximately 30-40 percent of which would be full-time). The Corcoran School also estimates 105 
(full-time equivalent) faculty and support positions. These students and employees will benefit the 
surrounding communities in terms of additional retail expenditures. 

The creation of new Corcoran Art School facility will, likewise, generate new enrollment benefiting the 
entire DC Region in terms of providing additional educational and employment opportunities. The school 
estimates that the "net new" increase in enrollment (students who are not transferring from other 
Corcora1 School Facilities) totals about 30 percent of the overall enrollment. The :;chool also estimates 
that the 105 jobs created at the School will be "net new" employment (e.g. not transferred from other 
Corcoran School facilities in the District). 

This major reinvestment in the area will create new housing opportunities and with significant economic 
spin off benefits to all residents of the District and beyond. Furthermore, this project will contribute 
significantly to the revitalization and enhancement of local communities. The Randdl School project will 
contribtte toward the achievement of the stated goals of the District of Columbia Mayor's Office to 
expand housing in the District by providing a variety of quality housing opportunities. This project will 
provide a total of 430 new housing units (20 percent of which are "affordable") in a high-quality 
environment. 

Likewi~e, the Randall School redevelopment project directly addresses the Compre:1ensive Plan's goal of 
reaffimting and strengthening the District's role as the economic hub of the National Capital Region by 
increasing employment and workforce development opportunities (as a result of increased capacity at the 
Corcoran School). The project helps achieve the Comprehensive Plan's objective of increasing the 
District's share of regional employment opportunities and necessary economic grow:h. In total, the project 
will create a total of 126 new jobs including: 105 jobs at the Corcoran School, 17 jobs at the residential 
component ofthe development, and 4 jobs at the parking component of the development. 

The Randall School redevelopment project will establish a unique mixed-use development and will raise 
the qudity of existing and future development in the District of Columbia. The development of high­
quality residential uses will help serve as a precedent in the area which can contribute significantly to the 
economic well-being of the District of Columbia, the quality of life of District of Columbia residents and 
emplo) ees, and the enhancement of the urban fabric. Furthermore, the attraction of new residents and 
students will generate significant sales and tax benefits for support of Distrid of Columbia retail 
activiti :!S. New taxes and economic activity will enable the District and all of its residents to enjoy the 
benefits created by this project. The Randall School redevelopment project will transform an 
underutilized property to a high-quality mixed-use development which will generate $2 million annually 
in Dis1rict of Columbia real estate and sales tax revenue and over $3.8 million in other tax revenue 
(income tax from District residents and personal property taxes). 
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Economic and Fiscal Impact Evaluation Randall School Project 

Appendix 

A-1 Methodology 

The ecmomic and fiscal impact analysis utilized a readily accepted methodology and procedure. The 
methodology is identical to that which BBPA utilized in prior economic and fiscal impact evaluations 
which BBPA has conducted for public (D.C. Office of Planning, D.C. Chief Financial Officer, WMATA, 
Montgomery County, MD, MD State Stadium Authority, etc) and private clients. 

The following "bullet points" present key elements of our methodology for dewloping job, payroll, 
expenditure and tax revenue estimates for the economic and fiscal impact analysis. 

• Proposed development program, development costs, and associated financial information 
Jrovided to us by Shalom Baranes Architects and Monument Realty. 

• Total parking spaces based on gross square footage provided by Shalom Baranes Architects, 
1ssumes 350 square feet per parking space. 

• Employee totals and wages per job classification for each use were based on industry standards 
and comparable projects in the area. FTE indicates "full-time equivalent", working 2,080 hours 
annually. 

• Employment totals at the Corcoran Art School facility were provided by the Corcoran School. 

• Sales price per square foot for condo units provided by Monument Realty. It is assumed that 20 
percent of all residential condo units are affordable (Workforce) housing. Affordable (workforce) 
housing units are assumed available at 80% of AMI (sales price per NSF pr:>vided by Monument 
Realty). 

• In calculating expenditure impacts, disposable income was 87.6% of personal income as of 
September 2006 (revised), and personal consumption expenditures1 was 96.9% of disposable 
income as of September 2006 (revised). Source: Bureau of Economic Analy:;is. 

• The Bureau of Economic Analysis' RIMS II model was the source for the final demand output 
and income multipliers by industry sector for the Capitol Metro area and were utilized to estimate 
indirect employment and income effects. The multipliers are based on the 2004 regional input­
output accounts for the DC Region. RIMS II multipliers enable effective planning for public and 
private sector projects and programs at state and local levels. These regional input-output 
multipliers, which account for inter-industry relationships within regions, are useful tools for 
conducting regional economic impact analysis. 

• Current personal property, sales, income, and real property tax rates and building permit fees 
were obtained from the District's Office of Tax and Revenue website, the Washington DC 
Marketing Center website, and the Washington, DC Chamber of Commerce website. 

1 Persor al consumption expenditures are personal expenditures (outlays) for durable goods, non-durable goods and 
services. 
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Economic and Fiscal Impact Evaluation Randall School Project 

• Real Property Tax is applied only to private (residential units) components of the development. It 
is assumed that the Corcoran Art School is real property tax-exempt. 

• Based on the average of existing jobs and newly created jobs, we assumed 35 percent of 
construction workers resided in the District; 60 percent of retail employees, and 50 percent of 
residential employees were District residents. This is based on 2000 "Journey to Work" 
commuting patterns for District workers by the US Census and the US Department of 
Transportation. 

• Spin off sales taxes estimates for work related impacts during construction period estimated at 
$500 annually per employee times the sales tax rate at 5.75 percent. Spin of: sales tax impacts for 
construction workers residing in District calculated by assuming 35 percent of all workers reside 
in the District and that 50 percent of their retail expenditures are in the Distrd. 

• Spin off sales estimates during operation for residents calculated by assuming 50 percent of their 
retail expenditures made in the District. Spin off sales tax impacts for employees working in 
project estimated at $1,000 per employee annually. Spin off for employ~;:es who reside in the 
District estimated by determining the proportion of existing jobs and newly created jobs to 
ascertain the proportion of employees who reside in the District and assuming 45 percent of their 
retail expenditures are in the District (adjusted for work related expenditures made by project 
employees). Retail expenditures (durable and non-durable goods) were 41.1 percent of all 
consumption expenditures July 2006 - Bureau of Economic Analysis. 

• Personal property values for commercial components estimated by BBP As:wciates. Estimated 75 
percent of these values provided would be assessable. This adjusted value was then taxed at the 
City's rate of$3.40 per $100 of assessed value. 

A-2 Detailed Analysis 

Tables 1 through 18 contain the detailed evaluation of the economic and fiscal impact of the Randall 
School redevelopment project. The tables detail the methodology and key assumptions of the analysis. 
The following paragraphs briefly summarize and highlight the information contained in the attached 
tables. 

Table ·. contains key site and development assumptions. Information is provided on the estimated total 
construction costs (provided by Monument Realty) including both hard and soft costs. The development 
program was provided by Shalom Baranes Architects. Total parking spaces are ba~;ed on 350 square feet 
per spr ce. Soft costs include acquisition, preconstruction, due diligence, financin~;, construction interest 
costs, md contingency. 

Table :~ contains a summary of the economic and fiscal impact of the construction of the project. These 
represent onetime impacts that occur from the construction of the project. Infonnation is presented in 
constant dollars for calendar year 2006 ($2006) to represent the present day value of the economic 
impact;; excluding any impact from future inflation. The economic impacts in terms of jobs, payrolls, 
material purchases and consumer expenditures include both direct and indirect (multiplier) impacts within 
the region. The fiscal impacts include the direct, onetime impact to the District as a result of construction 
of the project. 
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RandaU School Project Econonic and Fiscal Impact Evaluation ............................................................... 
Table 3 contains a summary of the annual economic and fiscal impacts which will take place when the 
entire project is build out. These represent the sustained, annual, direct and indirect economic impacts 
from the normalized operation of the project. These figures are in constant $2006 to adjust for any future 
inflation. The fiscal impacts to the District are the annual, sustainable revenues the District would receive 
once the project was completed. These amounts are also in current dollars tc· avoid including any 
inflatic•nary impacts. 

Table ·~ displays the construction period impacts for each of the components of the project (residential, 
Corcoran School use, and parking). Based upon the construction value total annual earnings per full-time 
equiva ent job (FTE) is estimated. Both the direct and indirect economic impact of the construction is 
calculated and factors are provided on construction expenditures, direct and indirect employment and total 
earninfS. Material purchases both inside and outside the region are calculated. 

Tables 5 through 7 contain estimates of the on-site employment and wages that will be generated on an 
annual basis once the project is completed. All amounts are in constant $2006 to avoid including any 
impact as a result of inflation. Employment is derived from accepted factors in term:; of residential service 
employees as a function of the number of units, Corcoran School employees as pmvided by the School, 
and pat king employment as a function of comparable developments in the Metro market. Annual wages 
are based upon Bureau of Labor Statistics information for the Washington area. 

Table 8 estimates the average total household income for the residential portion (condos) of the project. 
The ho~1sehold income of condo residents is based on an average sales price for ea.ch unit (provided by 
Monurrent Realty), condominium fee (provided by Monument Realty) and anticipated real property 
taxes, the average household income per unit is determined. BBP assumes a monthly mortgage payment 
based en 7 percent interest rate, 20 percent down payment and 30-year fixed term. Assumes monthly 
household payment (mortgage, condominium fee, and property taxes) is 36 percent of gross household 
income. It is assumed that 20 percent of the units will be affordable (workforce) housing and available at 
approxinately 80 percent ofthe average median income of the MSA (sales price per square foot provided 
by Monument Realty). 

Tables 9 through 11 display the employment expenditure impacts from the various project components. 
This indudes a determination of the consumer expenditures of on-site employees, residents, and the 
econom [c multiplier impacts of both direct and indirect employment both in terms of the number of 
employees and total earnings. These represent the annual, sustained economic, employment and payroll 
impacts in constant $2006 without including any increase as a result of inflation. The economic 
multiplkrs for both employment and earnings are based upon the RIMS II moclel of the Bureau of 
Economic Analysis. 

Table 12 estimates the income tax receipts which would be received by the District as result of 
construction of the Randall School project. This includes an estimate of the number of full-time 
equivalent jobs, the household income of residents, the annual wages, the proportion of workers who live 
and pay taxes in the District and the current District income tax rates. All figures are in constant $2006 to 
avoid any impact as a result of inflation. 

Table 1 ~· contains estimates of the sustained annual income tax that will be realized to the District as a 
result of the construction and subsequent build out of the project. These estimates take into consideration 
on-site employment and permanent on-site residents, the estimated average earning:; either per full-time 
equivale 1t employee or per household, the estimated proportion of employees who are residents of the 
District and pay taxes to the District and the current District income tax rates. Thes·~ include only direct 
income tax benefits and are in constant $2006 to exclude any inflationary impacts. These represent long­
term, sustained, annual tax revenues which the District is likely to receive. 
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Economic and Fiscal Impact Evaluation Randall School Project 

Direct annual real property taxes which would be received by the District at project build out are 
presentt:d in Table 14. This is based on market values provided by Monument Realty (based on sales price 
per unit). These tax revenues represent sustained, annual real property tax revenues which the District will 
likely n:ceive excluding any inflationary or real increase in assessed value over time. 

Direct District sales taxes during the construction period are presented in Table l5. All figures are in 
constant $2006 to exclude any inflationary or real dollar increase in on-site sales. Sales tax revenue is 
based upon the current District tax for rates for the respective goods or service. Construction period sales 
tax revenues are based upon material purchases made within the District. 

Indirect sales tax impacts during the construction period are presented in Table 16. This includes indirect 
sales ta1e revenues to the District as result of off-site sales tax generated by purchases made by project 
employ ;:!es in off-site but within the District locations. This includes retail expenditures made by the 
constm;tion workers both in terms of the on-site work activity as well as retail expenditures of 
constru ;tion workers who are also residents of the District and make a proportion of their retail 
expend tures within the District. Once again amounts are in constant $2006 to avoid any inflationary 
impact~ and are based upon current District tax rates. 

Table •· 7 contains estimates of the indirect sales tax impacts annually generated from the sustained 
operation of the Randall School project at build out. These amounts are in constant $2006 to exclude any 
inflatio 1ary or real impacts of increases in retail sales overtime. This includes direct and indirect retail 
sales made within the District by persons residing in the project, work-related purchases made by persons 
workin.~ on-site and the sales impacts of on-site employees who are also residents of the District and 
make a proportion of their retail expenditures within the District. Retail expenditures (durable and non­
durable goods) estimated to be 41.1 percent of all consumer expenditures (Source: July 2006- Bureau of 
Econonic Analysis). All figures have been adjusted to avoid any double counting of individuals as both 
on-site employees and residents of the District. 

Table 18 presents estimated personal property tax generated at project build out. These take into 
considt:ration the estimated ratio of personnel property tax assessments to real property tax assessments 
and as~:umes the current District tax rate for personal property. The sustained annual tax revenues are 
presented in constant $2006. 
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Source Notes 

Table 1 
Development Assumptions 

Randall School Property Development 
2006 Dollars 

1/ Development program provided by Shalom Baranes Architects and Monument Realty 
21 GSF per parking unit based on comparable projects 
3/ Development co :;ts provided by Monument Realty 

Soft costs include acquisition, preconstruction, due diligence, financing, construction interest costs, ancl contingency 

Sources: Basile Baumann Prost & Associates, Monument Realty, Shalom Baranes Architects 
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Table 2 
Summary of Estimated Economic and Fiscal Impacts 

Randall School Property Development 
Construction Period (2006 Dollars) 

anomie Impacts (1/) 

Jobs (FTE) (3/) 
P~1yroll 

Material Purchases (regional) 
~msumer Expenditures 

cal Impact to District 

Income Tax 
Direct Sales Tax 
Indirect Sales Tax 

Direct 
425 

$18,509,436 
$32,025,000 
$15,711,624 

$951,854 
$184,144 
$106,507 
$249,691 

Indirect 
375 

$13,210,184 

1/ Total estimated jobs and payroll do not differentiate as to where employees live 

or as to where employees make consumer expenditures 

2/ Building permit fees based on total square feet of development at $0.03 per cubic foot 
based on schedule of fees from District of Columbia government 

3/ FTE indicates "full-time equivalent", working 2,080 hours annually 

SJurces: Basile Baumann Prost & Associates 

Total 
800 

$31 '719,620 
$32,025,000 
$15,711,624 

ZONING COMMISSION
District of Columbia

Case No. 07-13

5F



Households 

Table 3 
Summary of Estimated Economic and Fiscal Impacts 

Randall School Property Development 
Annual Operations at Build-Out (2006 Dollars) (11) 

Payroll $18,091 ,051 
Household Earnings 
Consumer res 

Annual Fiscal Impact to District 
Income Tax $3,331 ,894 

Source Notes 
1/ Figures based on at build out and provided in current 2006 dollars 
2/ Total estimated jobs and payroll do not differentiate as to where employees live 

or as to where employees make consumer expenditures 
3/ FTE indicates "full-time equivalent", working 2,080 hours annually 

4/lndirect jobs impact includes spin-off jobs created as a result of new households in District, 

office, hotel, YMCA, warehouse, condo staffing, and retail spin off jobs; Does 

not specify location of these jobs 

Sources: Basile Baumann Prost & Associates 

$1,501,933 
$509,164 
$482,087 

. $5;825,078 
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Table4 
Preliminary Evaluation of Economic Impact 

Randall School Property Development 

Economic, Employment and Expenditure Impacts: Construction Period 
2006 Dollars 

@1§9'"¥1 (Construction) (1/) $105,000,000 

11¥'At¥ Earnings Impacts 

Type of Labo · 
Construction 

fiA!!IM omic Impact 

Output($) 
$105,000,000 

Di"l§"·"' Impacts 

Total 
Earnings 
$18,509,436 

Construction 
Value 

$105,000,000 

Output 
Multiplier (40 

1.6929 

uction Period Employment Impacts 

Output Type 
Construction Ls bor 

fi¢Miffi111111! s Impacts 

Output Type 
Construction Lal1or 

hases 

Total FTE 
Jobs 
425 

Total 
Annual Earnings 

$18,509,436 

Per $1,000 

Labor Hours 
per $1,000 (21) 

8.1 

Indirect and 
Induced 

Economic Impact 
$72,754,500 

Disposable 
Earnings (5/) 
$16,214,266 

Employment 
Multiplier (7/) 

1.8826 

Earnings 
Multiplier (9/) 

1.7137 

Type of Purchasn Cons!. Cost Expenditure 
Regionally Purchased $305 $32,025,000 
Purchased Out o' Region $105 $11,025,000 
Total Material P11rchases $43,050,000 
Percentage Totai.;..P..;;u.;..rc:ch;.;:a;.:s..;;e.::.s _____________ .;..74._•;.;x, __ _ 

source Notes 

Total 
Hours 

850,500 

Total 
Economic 

Impact 
$177,754,500 

Indirect 
Employment 

Impact 
375 

Indirect 
Earnings 
Impact 

$13,210,184 

1/ Values based on h<1rd construction costs only. Excludes soft construction costs such as land value, 
A&E, contingency, 1nancing, legal, insurance, taxes, etc. 

2/1993 Ratios-Urbar Land Institute 
3/ May 2005 Bureau c f Labor Statistics Occupational Wage Estimates for Construction Sector 

for Washington, DC ·MD-VA-WV PMSA; inflated 3 percent annually to 2006 dollars 
4/2004 Capital Metro :Jutput Multiplier for Construction Sector, RIMS II Model, Bureau of Economic Analysis 

Total FTE(11/) 
Jobs 
425 

Consumer 
Expenditures (60 

$15,711,624 

Total 
Employment 
Impact (8/) 

800 

Total 
Earnings 

Impact (10/) 
$31,719,620 

5/ Consumption Exper ditures was 96.9% of Disposable Income as of September 2006 (revised), Bureau of Economic Analysis 
6/2004 Capital Metro ~mployment Multiplier Estimates for Households and SeiVices Sector, RIMS II Model 
7/2004 Capital Metro :mployment Multiplier for Construction Sector, RIMS II Model 
8/ Direct, Indirect and I 1duced Employment 
9/2004 Capital Metro l:amings Multiplier for Construction Sector, RIMS II Model 
10/ Direct, Indirect, anc Induced Earnings 
11/ FTE indicates "fiJII-:ime equivalent", working 2,080 hours annually 
Sources: Basile Baumc nn Prost & Associates, Bureau of Economic Analysis, Bureau of Labor Statistics, Urban Land Institute 

Average 
Earni1gs/Hr. (3/) 

$20.94 

Total Annual 
Earnings:FTE Jobs 

$18,509,436 

ZONING COMMISSION
District of Columbia

Case No. 07-13

5F



Table 5 
Preliminary Evaluation of Economic Impact 

Randall School Property Development 

Annual Employment Estimate Worksheet - Residential (On-Site Maintenance/Security} 
2006 Dollars 

Annual Total Average Annual 
Job Cia sification Percent No. of FTE (2/) Hours Hours Wag (3/) Total Annual Wages 

Source Notes 

1/ Based on industry standards and comparable projects in the region 

2/ FTE indicates "fJII-time equivalent", working 2,080 hours annually 

31 May 2005 Bure~tu of Labor Statistics Occupational Wage Estimates for Washington, DC-VA-MD-WV PMSA 

Wage estimates for Maintenance (Grounds and Building) and Security staff; figures inflated 3% annually to 200E dollars 
4/lncludes all residential uses 

Sources: Basile B<~umann Prost & Associates, Monument Realty, Shalom Baranes Architects 

$3 5, 
$189,111 
$~04,3~3 

$14.10 
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nt (1/) 

Professor.; 
Full-Time 
Adjunct_{Pmt-Time) 
Support p,~rsonel 

'~' 

SourceNc~ 

# 
125 
25 
100 
30 

Table 6 
Preliminary Evaluation of Economic Impact 

Randall School Property Development 

Annual Employment Estimate Worksheet: Corcoran School 
2006 Dollars 

FTE's (2/) 
75 
25 
50 
30 

1/ Employme 1t totals provided by the Corcoran School 

2/ FTE indica:es 'full-time equivalenf', working 2,080 hours annually 

Adjunct em Jloyment is 100 part-time employees. Assume that each is equivalent to a 0.5 full-time equivalents 

31 May 2005 3ureau of Labor Statistics Occupational Wage Estimates for DC Metro Region 

All wage e ;timates inflated by 3 percent to 2006 dollars 

4/ Mean wag' estimates for 28 post secondary teaching classifications. May 2005 Bureau of Labor Statistics Occupational Wage Estimates for DC Metro Region 

51 Wage esthnates for post-secondary educational administrators. May 2005 Bureau of Labor Statistics Occupational Wage Estimates for DC Metro Region 

6/ Wage esti1 nates for teaching assistants and general administrative support staff. May 2005 BLS Occupational Wage Estimates for DC Metro Region 

71 Wage estimates for building and grounds cleaning. May 2005 Bureau of Labor Statistics Occupational Wage Estimates for DC Metro !legion 

8/ Wage esti1 nates for security guards. May 2005 Bureau of Labor Statistics Occupational Wage Estimates for DC Metro Region 

Sources: Ba' 'ile Baumann Prost & Associates, Bureau of Labor Statistics, Corcoran School 
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SOURCE NOTES 

Table 7 
Preliminary Evaluation of Economic Impact 

Randall School Property Development 

Annual Employment Estimate Worksheet - Parking 
2006 Dollars 

1/ FTE indicates "full-time equivalent", working 2080 hours annually 
2/ Employment associated with below-grade and structured parking garage constructed as part of development 

Total empl:>yment estimated based on comparable projects in the area 
3/ May 2005 Bureau of Labor Statistics Metropolitan Area Occupational Wage Estimates for District of Columbia; 

figures infl.lted 3% annually to 2006 dollars 

Sources: Basil~ Baumann Prost & Associates, Bureau of Labor Statistics, Monument Realty, Shalom Baranes Architecls 
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Source Notes 

Table 8 
Preliminary Evaluation of Economic Impact 

Randall School Property Development 

Residential Household Income Estimates 
2006 Dollars 

1/ Number of units and AMI rates provided by Monument Realty 

2/ Sales Price per NSF provided by Monument Realty 

3/ Monthly mortgage p; wment estimated based upon a 7 percent interest rate, 20 percent down payment, 30 year term 

4/ Est. condominium fe as provided by Monument Realty 

51 Est. property taxes t ased on sales price per unit less homestead deduction ($60,000) x $0.921 $100 value 

61 Assumes household payment (mortgage, condo fee, property taxes) or (rent) is 36% of annual household income 

Sources: Basile Baum. mn Prost & Associates, Bureau of Labor Statistics, Monument Realty, Shalom Baranes Architects 
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Table 9 
Preliminary Evaluation of Economic Impact 

Randall School Property Development 

Employment and Expenditure Impacts: Annual Operations (At Build-Out) - Reside,ntial 
2006 Dollars 

''¥1UfiM@(®i al Earnings Impacts -Permanent Employment/Households 

Factor 
Condo- Market R.lte 
Condo- Affordabl'l 
Residential Staffing 

tjf:t.l§ri.HWtt pacts 

OutputType 
Condo - Market R 3te 
Condo - Affordabl ~ 
Residential Staffir g 

wmm•:mma ent/Household Impacts 

Output Type 
Condo- Market Rate 
Condo - Affordabl9 
Residential Staffir,g 

Impacts 

Output Type 
Condo- Market Rate 
Condo- Affordable 
Residential Staffing 

Source Notes 

Total 
Households (HH) I FTE (8/) 

344 
86 
17 

Total 
HH Income I Earnings 

$36,925,411 
$5,617,578 
$504,393 

Total 
HH Income I Earnings 

$36,925,411 
$5,617,578 
$504,393 

Total 
HH Income I Earnings 

$36,925,411 
$5,617,578 
$504,393 

1/ Weighted average for all employees and households 

Total FTE 
Jobs/HH 

344 
86 
17 

Average 
HH Income/Earnings (1/) 

$107,341 
$65,321 
$29,325 

Disposable 
HH Income I Earnings (2/) 

$32,346,660 
$4,920,998 
$441,848 

Employment 
Multiplier (4/) 

10.1636 
10.1636 
1.6419 

Earnings 
Multiplier (6/) 

0.3111 
0.3111 
1.826 

Indirect 
Employment 

Impact 
375 
57 
11 

Indirect 
Earnings 
Impact 

$": 1,487,495 
$1,747,629 

&921,022 

21 Disposable lncJme was 87.6% of Personal Income as of September 2006 (revised), Bureau of Economic Analysis 
3/ Consumption E:xpenditures was 96.9% of Disposable Income as of September 2006 (revised), Bureau of Economic: Analysis 
4/ 2004 Capital til etro Employment Multiplier Estimates for Households and Services Sector, RIMS II Model 

5/ Direct, Indirect and Induced Employment 
6/2004 Capital til etro Earnings Multiplier for Households and Services Sector, RIMS II Model 
71 Direct, Indirect and Induced Earnings 
8/ FTE indicates "full-time equivalent", working 2080 hours annually 
Sources: Basile Elaumann Prost & Associates, Bureau of Economic Analysis, Bureau of Labor Statistics 

Total 
HH Income/Earnings 

$36,925,411 
$5,617,578 
$504,393 

Consumer 
Expenditures (3/) 

$31,343,913 
$4,768,447 
$428,151 

Total 
Employment 
Impact (5/) 

375 
57 
28 

Total 
Earnings 

Impact (7/) 
$11 ,487,495 
$1,747,629 
$921,022 
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Table 10 
Preliminary Evaluation of Economic Impact 

Randall School Property Development 

Employment and Expenditure Impacts: Annual Operations (At Build-Out): Corc:oran School 
2006 Dollars 

11$1hrf! ed Annual Earnings Impacts - Permanent Employmen1 

Factor 
Corcoran :;chool 

t1 iH§U· "ture Impacts 

Total FTE (8/) 
105 

Average Earnings 
per FTE per Hr (1/) 

$26.67 

Total Annual Disposable 

Total Annual 
Earnings 

$5,824,485 

Output Type Earnings Earnings (2/) Expenditures (3/) 
CorcoranH~c~ho-o~l----------~$~5~,8724~.~4785~------------------~$~5~.1~0~2~.2~4~9~--------------~~$~4~.9~447,~0~79~~ 

wr;me; ployment Impacts 

Output Ty~·e 
Corcoran ~ichool 

11 "fi11:t rnings Impacts 

Corcoran ~:chool 

Source Nc-tes 

Total FTE 
Jobs 
105 

Total 
Annual Earnings 

$5,824,485 

1/ Weightej average earnings per hour for all employees 

Employment 
Multiplier (4/) 

1.6419 

Earnings 
Multiplier (6/) 

1.826 

Indirect 
Employment 

Impact 
61 

Indirect 
Earnings 
Impact 

$4,811,025 

Total 
Employment 
Impact (5/) 

172 

Total 
Earnings 

Impact (7/) 
$10,635,510 

2/ Disposa,)le Income was 87.6% of Personal Income as of September 2006 (revised), Bureau of Economic Analysis 
3/ Consumption Expenditures was 96.9% of Disposable Income as of September 2006 (revised), Bureau of Economic Analysis 
4/2004 Employment Multiplier Estimates for Public Sector, (state enterpise) RIMS II Model 
51 Direct, Indirect and Induced Employment 
6/2004 Earnings Multiplier for Public Sector, (state enterprise) RIMS II Model 
71 Direct, Indirect, and Induced Earnings 
8/ FTE indi:;ates "full-time equivalent", working 2080 hours annually 
Sources: Basile Baumann Prost & Associates, Bureau of Economic Analysis, Bureau of Labor Statistics 
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11!Uhrfl 
Factor 
Parking 

fJiJ,i§,j, 

Table 11 
Preliminary Evaluation of Economic Impact 

Randall School Property Development 

Employment and Expenditure Impacts: Annual Operations (At Build-Out) - Parking 
2006 Dollars 

ed Annual Earnings Impacts - Permanent Employmen1 

Total FTE (8/) 
4 

iture Impacts 

Average Earnings 
per FTE per Hr (1/) 

$12.09 

Total Annual 
Earnings 

$100,610 

Total Annual Disposable Consumer 

OutputTyl~>e ______________ ~E~a~rn~in~g~s~------------------~E~a~rn~i~n~gs~(2~/)~--------·------~E~x~p~e~n~d~itu~r~e~s~(3~/~) 
Parking $100,610 $88,135 $85,403 

ployment Impacts 

Output Type 
Parking 

,,.,,,, 
rnings Impacts 

Output Type 
Parking 

Source Notes 

Total FTE 
Jobs 

4 

Total 
Annual Earnings 

$100,610 

1/ Weighted average earnings per hour for all employees 

Employment 
Multiplier (4/) 

1.6107 

Earnings 
Multiplier (6/) 

1.4463 

lndi·ect 
Employment 

lmfact ,, 
<. 

Earnings 
Impact 

$44,902 

Total 
Employment 
Impact (5/) 

6 

Earnings 
Impact (7/) 
$145,513 

2/ Disposable Income was 87.6% of Personal Income as of September 2006 (revised}, Bureau of Economic Analysis 
3/ Consurr ption Expenditures was 96.9% of Disposable Income as of September 2006 (revised), Bureau of Economic Analysis 
4/2004 Cc: pita! Metro Employment Multiplier Estimates for Transportation Support Industries, RIMS II Model 
5/ Direct, Indirect and Induced Employment 
6/2004 Cc: pita! Metro Earnings Multiplier for Transportation Support Industries, RIMS II Model 
71 Direct, Indirect, and Induced Earnings 
8/ FTE indicates "full-time equivalent", working 2080 hours annually 
Sources: E asile Baumann Prost & Associates, Bureau of Economic Analysis, Bureau of Labor Statistics 
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Source Notes 
1/ See tables on prdiminary economic impact of construction 

Table 12 
Preliminary Evaluation of Economic Impact 

Randall School Property Development 

Income Tax Receipts -Construction Period 
2006 Dollars 

21 Annual wages fo•· a full-time job are estimated by multiplying average wage by 2080 hours 
3/ Assumes one Standard Deduction of $2,000, One Personal Exemption of $1 ,370 
4/ Taxable income · aken as Estimated Annual Wages -Assumed Standard Deductions 
5/ Percent District nsidents based on comparable projects in region 
6/lncome taxes for these taxable income ranges are estimated at 9.5% of taxable income> $20,000 
71 Labor income estimated at 1/3 of soft costs for A&E, legal, marketing and promotion, etc. 

Sources: Basile B< tumann Prost & Associates, DC Office of Finance and Revenue 
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Table13 
Preliminary Evaluation of Economic Impact 

Randall School Property Development 

Income Tax Receipts -Annual Operations (At Build-Out) 
2006 Dollars 

BASELINE Estimated 
Estimated Average Annual Earnmgs Assumed Estimated 
Number of Earnmgs/Hour Per FTE I Deductions Individual/ HH 

Employee/Household Ca egory FTE Jobs I HH (11) Income Per HH Per F1ler I HH (21) Taxable Income (3/) 
Residential 

Con to- Market Rate 344 - $107,341 $29,626 $77,715 
Cc ndo - Affordable 86 - $65,321 $3,370 $61,951 
Re >idential Staffing 17 $14.10 $29,325 $3,370 $25,955 

Corcoran School 105 $26.67 $55.471 $3,370 $52,101 
Parking 4 $12.09 $25,153 $3,370 $21,783 
Total . 

Source Notes 
1/ See tables on prelimina y economic impact of operations (at build out) 
21 Residential Households (Condo): assumes deduction for mortgage inleresl and properly taxes and $3,370 in olher deductions, or 27.6% of gross income 

Corcoran School, Residential, and Parking Employment: assumes standard deduction of $3,370 
3/ Taxable income taken as Estimated Annual Wages~ Assumed Standard Deductions 

Estimated 
Tofal Taxable 

Income 

$::6.733,997 
$5,327,758 
:;446.429 

$5.470,635 
$87,130 

. $118,065,950 

41 Estimated percent Distr ct residents based on 2000 Census Journey to Work commuting patterns for District workers and workers residing in the Washington, DC MSA 
5/lncome taxes for these axable income ranges are estimated at 9.5% of taxable income > $20,000 

Sources: Basile Baumanr Prost & Associates, DC Office of Finance and Revenue 

BASELINE 
Percent Realized 
Distnct Taxes 

Res1dents (41) DISTRICT (51) 

100% $2,539,730 
100% $506,137 
50% $21,205 
50% $259,855 
60% $4,966 

$3,331,894" 
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Source Notes 

Table 14 
Preliminary Evaluation of Economic Impact 

Randall School Property Development 

Real Property Tax Impacts: Annual Operations (At Build.Qut) 
2006 Dollars 

1/ Market values based 01 comparable projects and sales price of residential units 

Includes value of Parki 19 

21 Adjusted for homestea J deduction ($60,000)- Condo Units 

3/ Rates are for fiscal yec r 2007 for District; information obtained from District Office of the Chief Financial Officer 

4/lt is assumed that the Corcoran School is property tax exempt 

Sources: Basile Bauman o Prost & Associates, DC Office of the Chief Financial Office, Monument Realty 
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Source Notes 

Table 15 
Preliminary Evaluation of Economic Impact 

Randall School Property Development 

Direct Sales Tax Impacts: Construction Period and Annual Operations (At Build-Out) 
2006 Dollars 

1/ Regional Purchases are taken, per national averages, to represent 25% of contract construction work 

21 Rates are for fiscal year 2001 for District; information obtained from District Office of the Chief Financial Officer 

Sources: Basile Baumann Prost & Associates, Monument Realty 
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.. 
FTE 4/l 

Construction Workers 425 
Total ''c425 

Retail Expenditure Per Employee Per Year in DC $1,000 
Total Retail Sales in District $425,000 

Retail Sales (20% of sales) $85,000 
Restaurant Sales (80% of sah )& $340,000 

Estimated Indirect Sales Tax Re' enue to District 
Retail Sales Tax (5.75% tax r.1te) $4,888 
Restaurant Sales Tax (10% tex rate) $34,000 

Estimatecflndirect Sales TBx Ravenue to DistriCt $38 888 

• . .. . .. . . '. 

FTE 
Total Pro"ect 425 

Retail 
Retail Sales $1,067,905 
Tax Rate 5.75% 
EStimated District Sales TaxR •~onuo (41) $61;405 

Source Notes 

. 

Table 16 
Preliminary Evaluation of Economic Impact 

Randall School Property Development 

Indirect Sales Tax Impacts: Construction Period {Annually) 
2006 Dollars 

Total Percent Number of Consumption 
Consumption District District Expenditures 

Expenditures Residents (2/) Residents for District Residents 
$15,711,624 35% 149 $5,499,068 

Restaurant Total 
$62,153 $1,130 059 

10% 
$6215 $67,620 > 

11 Indirect sales lax revenue to Dislrict is Jff-site sales tax revenues generated as a result of purchases made by project occupants and employees in off-site District locations 

2f Estimated percent District residents ba 3ed on 2000 Census Joumay to Worlf commuting patterns for District worKers and workers residing In the Washington, DC MSA 

3f Retail expenditures (durable and non-( urable goods) were 41.1 percent of all consumer expenditures July 2006 -Bureau of Economic Analysis 

Assumes 5.5% of consumer expenditu ·es is food away from home. based on 2003 CES 

41 FTE indicates "full-time equivalent", W( rkin 2,080 hours annuall 

Percent Consumption Percent of Total 
Expenditures Consumption Expenditures Retail Sales 

in District Retail Goods & Services (3/) in District 

50% 41.1% $1,130,059 
Retail $1,067,905 
Restaurant $62,153 
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Table17 
Preliminary Evaluation of Economic Impact 

Randall School Property Development 

Indirect Sales Tax Impacts: Annual Operations {At Build.Out) {11) 
2006 Dollars 

.. 
Number of Households 
Household Consumption Expenc itures 
Less Vacancy Rate of 5% 
Percent Retail Expenditures in D strict 
Total Retail Sales in District 
Percent Sales (Retail Goods an< Services) (21) 

Retat1 (94.5%) 
Restaurant (5.5%) 

Estimated Indirect Sales Tax Re1enue to District 
Retail Sales Tax (5.75% tax t3le) 
Restaurant Safes Tax (10% t1x rate) 

Estimated lndi~ct sate."' Tax f ~venue to Olstr:ict 

Emplovees 
Residential Staffing 
Parking 
Total•.. · .. 

41.1% 

,,,, 

FTE 5/ 
17 
4 

., . 21 
Retail Expenditure PerEmploye3 Per Year in DC $1,000 
Total Retail Expenditures in Dis1·ict $21,200 

Retail Sales (20% of sales) $4,240 
Restaurant Safes (80% of sa es) $16,960 

Estimated Indirect Sales Tax Revenue to District 
Retail Sales Tax (5. 75% tax ate) $244 
Restaurant Safes Tax (10% 1ax rate) $1,696 

Estimated lridlrect SaleS Tax I t<::ove!e:::n:Ou':-e"to'"'D"'Is"t"ric::ot:::···"~"~""'· -..,...,.f-_ ,;0 $i:i1i'>,gi740;;..-i 

Residential Staffing (Condo/Rer tal) 
ParkinQ 
Total 

Retail Sales 

FTE 
17 
4 

21 

Retail 
$46,372 

. . .. 
344 86 

$31,343,913 $4.768,447 
$29,776,718 $4,530,025 

60% 60% 
$17,866,031 $2,718,015 
$7,342,939 $1,117,104 
$6,939,077 $1,055,663 
$403,882 $81,441 

$396,997 $80,701 
$40,388 $8,144 

. $439,383, . $66,845 

Total Percent 
Consumption District 

Expenditures Residents (3/) 
$~28,151 50% 
$85,403 60% 

$513,553 

Restaurant Total 
$2,699 $49,070 

5.75% 10% 
$2666 :$270" $2936 

Tax Rate 

E&timated_Distriet Sales-Tax lt~e~ve;!n!!!u!:eH/i::=::=::=::=::=:J~~~C:::t=::=~&;:::=:j::=::=:g~C:::=j 
Source Notes 

Number of 
District 

Residents 
9 
2 

11 

1/ Indirect sales tax revenue to District 11 off-site sales tax revenues generated as a result of purchases made by project occupants and employees In off-site District locations 

21 Retail expenditures (durable and nor -durable goods) were 41.1 percent of all consumer expenditures July 2006- Bureau of Economic Analysis 
31 Estimated percent District residents I ased on 2000 Census Journey to Worlc commuting patterns for District workers and workers residing in the Washington, DC MSA 

4/ Adjusted for work related expenditun s made by project employees 

Sf FTE indicates "full-time equivatenr,' rorkin 2,080 hours annually 
Sources: BaSile Baumann Prost & Ass >ciates, DC Office of Finance and Revenue, US Census Bureau, US Department ofTranspot1atlon, Bureau of Labor statistics 

Consumption 
Expenditures 

for District Residents 
$214,075 
$51 242 
$265317 

% Consumption % Consumption Total 
Expenditures Expenditures for Retail Retail 

in Di1;trict Goods & Services (21) Sales 
45% 41.1% $_39,593 
45% 41.1% $9.477 

$49 070. 
Retail $46,372 
Restaurant $2,699 

ZONING COMMISSION
District of Columbia

Case No. 07-13

5F



Table 18 
Preliminary Evaluation of Economic Impact 

Randall School Property Development 

Personal Property Tax Impacts: Annual Operations (At Build-Out) 
2006 Dollars 

Total Estimated Project Real Property Value (1/) 

Assumed Ratio of Real Property to Personal Property (2/) 

Estimated Personal Property Value 

Adjusted Estimat ~--Personal Property Assessable (3/) 

Tax Rate for Pen:onal Property (4/) 

Source Notes 
1/ Based on market/a ;sessed value of property and improvements of project components 

21 Based on ratio of e.;timated real property tax collections to personal property tax collections-- D.C. Office of Finance and Revenue 

3/75% of personal pr,>perty considered assessable {accounts for depreciation) 
4/ Per $100 of assessed value 

Sources: Basile Baur 1ann Prost & Associates, DC Office of Finance and Revenue 

Operational Phase 

$189,053,597 
10% 

$18,905,360 

$14,179,020 

$3.40 
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